## 

### 

#### 

#### 

#### 

### 

#### 2017 RES-089

# AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF BALLISTIC PROTECTION EQUIPMENT

Homeland Security (HS), Wisconsin Emergency Management (WEM), is providing grant funding to support the Aligned Law Enforcement Response Team (ALERT) initiative, Dane County Sheriff's Office Explosive Ordnance Device (EOD) Team, Grant Number 2016-HSW-02A-10895; funding is available March 13, 2017 through July 31, 2017.

Grant funding in the amount of \$4,500 will provide for the purchase of tactical ballistic vests, for use by Sheriff's Office EOD Team members, required to prevent serious bodily harm during reconnaissance, 'render safe' or disruption procedures on potential or confirmed explosive threats. Tactical ballistic vests are designed to withstand pressure generated by a threat device providing protection from fragmentation, blast overpressure, and thermal and tertiary effects should the threat device detonate.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Sheriff's Office is authorized to accept \$4,500 from Wisconsin WEM, Homeland Security/HS ALERT to purchase ballistic protection equipment; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that \$4,500 is appropriated as additional revenue in account line Sheriff's Office, Field Services Division, Explosive Ordnance Disposal Team (SHRFFLD 80721) and is credited to the General Fund; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that \$4,500 is transferred from the General Fund to account line Sheriff's Office, Field Services Division, Explosive Ordnance Disposal Team (SHRFFLD 47418); and

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED** that on behalf of the County of Dane, the County Executive is authorized to execute an agreement embodying the above provisions.